ORDINANCE NO. 2019-21

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING A FEE SCHEDULE; SUPERSEDING PRIOR FEE SCHEDULES; PRESERVING OTHER OR DIFFERENT FEES; AND PROVIDING A SEVERANCE CLAUSE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

- 1. The attached City of Iowa Colony Fee Schedule is hereby adopted and ordained, and the fees therein stated are hereby established and required to be paid. Any reference in any other ordinance, policy, or other source to a fee schedule or fee ordinance of the City shall refer to this ordinance and the schedule hereby adopted.
- 2. This ordinance supersedes any prior fee schedules of the City. However, this ordinance shall not impair, supersede, or excuse any other or different fees not listed in the attached fee schedule.
- 3. If any part of this ordinance, of whatever size, is ever declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of June, 2019.

CITY OF JOWA COLONY

By: // Michael Byrum-Bratsen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kayleen Rosser, City Secretary

City of Iowa Colony FEE SCHEDULE

Adopted Originally on July 20, 2009 Latest Revision June 10, 2019

ZONING

OCCUPANCY PERMITS, NON-RESIDENTIAL

NEW CONSTRUCTION \$100.00 REMODEL / ALTERATIONS \$50.00

CHANGE OF USE / TENANCY \$75,00

TEMPORARY BUSINESS PERMITS \$50.00

INTERPRETATION FROM ZONING OFFICIAL \$50,00

RE-ZONING (See Form A for Zoning Amendment Application)

\$1,000.00 MINIMUM, UP TO (1) ONE ACRE \$2,000.00 FOR ALL REQUESTS OVER 1 ACRE

SPECIFIC USE PERMIT (See Form B for SUP Application form)

\$1,000.00

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

ACTUAL COSTS WITH INITIAL \$10,000 DEPOSIT (See Special District Policy)

APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

\$1,000.00

CITY PLANNING

PRELIMINARY PLAT

\$750 BASE + \$20 PER LOT + \$100/ACRE

FOR RESERVES

FINAL PLAT

\$750 BASE + \$20 PER LOT + \$110/ACRE

FOR RESERVES

ABBREVIATED PLAT (when allowed)

SUM OF PRELIMINARY AND FINAL

GENERAL PLAN

\$1,000.00

\$350.00

\$500.00

RECORDING

\$300 + FEES

PLAT AMENDMENTS

VACATING PRECEDING PLAT WITHOUT VACATING PRECEDING PLAT

City of Iowa Colony Official Fee Schedule

June 10, 2019

RE-CHECK FEE (beginning with 2nd recheck) \$350.00

PRE- DEVELOPMENT CONSULTATIONS/REVIEWS

LESS THAN TWO ACRES \$500.00

TWO TO TEN ACRES \$1,000.00

MORE THAN TEN ACRES \$1,000.00 PLUS \$50/ACRE

\$5,000.00 MAXIMUM OVER 10 ACRES

USE OF SPECIAL DISTRICTS SEE SPECIAL DISTRICT POLICY

VARIANCE REQUESTS \$1,000.00

ENGINEERING

RECHECK FEE \$350.00

CIVIL SITE PLAN REVIEW FEES

\$0 to \$100,000 \$1,000.00

\$100,000.01 to \$1,000,000.00 \$1,000.00 + (\$2.50/\$1,000 over \$100k in value) \$1,000,000.01 and up \$3,250.00 + (\$1.50/\$1,000 over \$1,000,000 in value)

DRAINAGE REPORT REVIEW FEES

0 to 100 acres Base fee of \$3,500 (up to two reviews)

Over 100 acres \$3,500 plus \$10 per additional acre (up to two reviews)

(Duplicate fees for every two additional reviews)

PERMIT FEES FOR CIVIL SITE WORK

\$1,000 Flat for project up to \$100k + \$8/\$1,000 over \$100k in value

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS

Category I \$ 250.00 (required for all Developments)

Category II \$1,000.00 Category III \$2,000.00 Category IV \$3,000.00

PUBLIC WORKS

CULVERT PER CROSSING (Add \$50 for each additional crossing) \$150.00

After hours and weekend inspection requests \$80/hour - four hours minimum

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION PERMITS:

ALL BUT RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS: Based on valuation applied to Table 1A attached.

\$0 to \$1,000 \$75.00

\$1,000.01 to \$50,000 \$75.00 + (\$5.00 per \$1,000 of valuation) \$50,000.01 to \$100,000 \$320 + (\$4.00 per \$1,000 of valuation) \$100,000.01 to \$500,000 \$520 + (\$3.00 per \$1,000 of valuation) \$500,000.01 to \$1,000,000 \$1,720 + (\$2.00 per \$1,000 of valuation) \$1,000,000.01 and above \$2500 + (\$1.00 per \$1,000 valuation)

RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS

\$0.40 per square foot

City of Iowa Colony June 10, 2019 2 Official Fee Schedule

CONSTRUCTION VALUATION BASED ON INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL VALUATION TABLES AS OF AUGUST 2014

BUILDING PLAN REVIEW FEE IS 1/2 OF BUILDING PERMIT FEE

TRADE/OTHER PERMIT FEES (ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HVAC, ACCESSORY STRUCTURES:

ALL BUT RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS

\$0 to \$10,000 \$ 75.00 + 5% per valuation (Minimum of \$100.00 for residential & \$300.00 for commercial)

\$10,000.01 to \$50,000 \$ 300.00 + 3% valuation \$50,000.01 to \$200,000 \$1,000.00 + 2% valuation

\$200,000.01 and above \$5,000.00

RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 15% of building permit fee

REINSPECTION FEES - FIRST \$50.00, SECOND \$75, THIRD PLUS \$100

FIRE PREVENTON PERMITS AND REVIEW FEES:

ALL BUT RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS:

Based on the following values:

 Less than \$50,000
 \$550.00

 \$50,000 - \$100,000
 \$1000.00

 Over \$100,000
 \$2,000.00

(Separate Permits are required for each fixed system and fire sprinkler riser)

RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 190% of building permit fee

ALL TYPES

PERMIT COST INCLUDES REVIEW FEES

Inspection and acceptance testing\$300 (per system)Special Inspections\$100.00Re-inspections\$50 each

HUD CODE MANUFACTURED HOME PERMITS BASED ON SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE HOME

RENEWAL BUILDING PERMITS

RESIDENTIAL - Expires after 180 days

COMMERCIAL - Expires after 365 days

\$150.00
\$300.00

HOMEOWNERS POND PERMITS \$50.00

SIGN PERMITS (One time fee)

SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION FEE \$50.00

Single Family Residential, Non-Profit Organizations, and Agricultural Use Tracts are exempt from Application Fee but Still required to complete Sign Permit Application when required In Ordinance 2016-19

SIGN PERMIT FEE \$50.00

Plus 10.00 per additional sign on Sign Permit Application Single Family Residential. Non-Profit Organizations, and Agricultural Use Tracts are exempt from Sign Permit Fee but Still required to complete Sign Permit Application when required In Ordinance 2016-19

	SIGN ORDINANCE VARIANCE AND SPECIAL EXEMPTION APPEALS	\$1,000,00
	MASTER SIGNAGE PLAN (INITIAL SUBMISSION)	\$1,000.00
	MASTER SIGNAGE PLAN MODIFICATION	\$500.00
	ELECTRONIC SIGNS Includes Electronic Message Center signs and other non-message Electronic signs	\$500.00
SWIMMING POOL PERMIT FEE WILL BE BASED ON THE VALUE OF THE POOL. ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PERMITS SEE SCHEDULES D, E, AND F AS APPROPRIATE.		
DEMO	DLITION PERMITS Residential Commercial (Requires asbestos survey)	\$50.00 \$100.00
SALE	S/CONSTRUCTION TRAILER/BUILDING PERMITS	\$150.00
STRUCTURE MOVING FEE		\$50.00
PEDDLERS/SOLICITOR'S PERMIT (See Form G for application form)		\$50.00
DIRT WORK PERMIT (See Form H for application form)		
	PROPERTY LOCATED IN A FLOODPLAIN	\$500.00
	PROPERTY LOCATED IN FLOODPLAIN (Incidental fill up to one load (14 cubic yards) per year, residential only)	\$100.00
	PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE FLOODPLAIN OVER 5 LOADS	\$250.00
ELEV	ATION CERTIFICATE REVIEW	\$150.00
DRIVEWAY PERMITS AND INSPECTION FEE		
	FOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY FRONTING A STATE MAINTAINED ROAD (Highway 6 and Highway 288) FOR RESIDENTIAL (add \$50 for each additional driveway)	\$500.00 \$150.00
HEAV	VY VEHICLE PERMIT FEES SINGLE VEHICLE FLEET (10 VEHICLE OR MORE)	\$50.00 \$500.00
OIL AND GAS DRILLING PERMIT \$50		\$500.00
PIPEL	INE PERMIT (Annual registration fee)	\$100.00
PERMITS FEES ARE DOUBLED IF WORK BEGINS PRIOR TO ISSUANCE		